Fiamma Holdings Berhad (Company No: 88716-W)


A.	Notes to the unaudited interim financial report for the financial period ended 31 March 2005.


A1.	Accounting Policies


The quarterly interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.


The interim financial report for the financial period ended 31 March 2005 should be read in conjunction with Fiamma Holdings Berhad’s (‘Fiamma” or the “Company”) most recent Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 30 September 2004.


The interim financial report has been prepared using the accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with the most recent audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2004.


The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 September 2004.


A2.	Report of the Auditors to the Members of Fiamma


The reports of the auditors to the members of Fiamma and its subsidiary companies on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2004 were not subject to any qualification and did not include any adverse comments made under subsection (3) of Section 174 of the Companies Act, 1965.


A3.	Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations


The Group’s core business, the distribution of electrical home appliances and sanitary wares and bathroom accessories like most consumer products, are generally affected by the festive months, which normally result in higher sales volume for these months. However, for the current year, the Group did not record higher sales volume for the festive months. 


A4.	Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows


There are no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2005 other than the gain on disposal of an industrial property located in Rawang for a cash consideration of RM10,300,000. 


The disposal consideration amounting to RM10,300,000 for the property was arrived at on a willing-buyer-willing-seller basis.  The gain on disposal of the property is approximately RM5,293,000.





�
A5.	Material Effect of Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported in Prior Interim Periods or Prior Financial Years


There are no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years.


A6.	Debt and Equity Securities


There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities.


A7.	Dividend Paid


	Financial	Financial	period ended	period ended


	31 March 2005	31 March 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Ordinary


	Interim dividend	Nil	Nil





The final dividend of 1.5% per share less 28% tax for the financial year ended 30 September 2004 was paid on 1 April 2005.


�
A8.	Segment Information


The Group’s financial information analysed by business segment is as follows:


	Investment 	Household Appliances,


	Holding, Property		Sanitary Ware &


	Investment & 		Other Household	


	Development		Products	Eliminations	Group


	RM’000		RM’000	RM’000	RM’000


Business Segments


External revenue	208		53,142	-   	53,350


Inter-segment revenue	693		-   	(693)	-   


	_______		_______	_______	_______


Total revenue	901		53,142	(693)	53,350


	======		======	======	======


Segment results	4,856		(535)	(379)  	3,942


Finance costs	(2)		(484)	-   	(486)


	_______		_______	_______	_______


Profit/(Loss) before taxation	4,854		(1,019)	(379)   	3,456


Taxation	(2)		(407)	-   	(409)


	_______		_______	_______	_______


Profit/(Loss) after taxation


  before minority interest	4,852		(1,426)	(379)   	3,047


Minority interest	300


	_______


	Net profit for the 6-month period ended 31 March 2005	3,347


	======


	Investment 	Household Appliances,


	Holding, Property		Sanitary Ware &


	Investment & 		Other Household	


	Development		Products	Eliminations	Group


	RM’000		RM’000	RM’000	RM’000


Segment assets	123,069		102,606	(62,858)	162,817


	======		======	======	======


Segment liabilities	27,184		56,982	(44,244)	39,922


	======		======	======	======


Depreciation and


   amortisation of assets	605		1,121	-   	1,726


	======		======	======	======


Capital expenditure	7,348		965	-   	8,313


	======		======	======	======





A9.	Property, Plant and Equipment


The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous annual financial statements. 


A10.	Events Subsequent to the Balance Sheet Date


There are no material events as at 19 May 2005, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement that will affect the financial results of the financial period under review.


A11.	Changes in Composition of the Group


i)	Subscription of 90,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing 60% of the enlarged equity interest in Tranquillity Wonder Sdn. Bhd.  (“TWSB”)


ii)	Subscription of 250,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing 80% of the enlarged equity interest in Tranquillity Wonder Sdn. Bhd.  (“TWSB”)


On 8 December 2004, Fiamma subscribed 90,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing 60% of the enlarged interest in TWSB for a total cash consideration of RM90,000. 


On 1 March 2005, Fiamma subscribed for another 250,000 shares of RM1 each in TWSB for a total cash consideration of RM250,000. With the additional subscription of 250,000 ordinary shares, TWSB is now a 80% owned subsidiary of Fiamma.


The issued and paid up capital of TWSB after the subscription is RM500,000 divided into 500,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each. The subscription price of RM1 each was arrived at based on the par value of RM1 each per share of TWSB.


A12.	Contingent Liabilities


Changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date to 19 May 2005, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement, are as follows:


	 19 May 2005	30 Sept 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Guarantees to financial institutions for


  facilities granted to subsidiary companies	84,610	84,610


	======	======





THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK


�
B.	Additional information to the unaudited interim financial report for the financial period ended 31 March 2005 as required by the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia.


B1.	Review of the Performance of the Group





	Current	Preceding year


	period ended	corresponding


	31 March 2005	period ended


		31 March 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Revenue	53,350	82,157


Profit before taxation	3,456	438


	


	The Group recorded a lower revenue of RM53.350 million for the current financial period ended 31 March 2005 as compared to RM82.157 million achieved in the preceding period ended 31 March 2004. The decrease in Group revenue was due mainly to competition from within the industry for major home appliances.


The profit before taxation for the current period ended 31 March 2005 comprises the following:





	RM’000	


Loss before taxation before exceptional gain	(1,837)	


Exceptional gain on disposal of property	5,293	


		


Profit before taxation after exceptional gain	3,456


		


	The loss from operations of RM1.837 million was attributable to the decline in turnover.


B2.	Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results





	Current	Preceding


	quarter ended	quarter ended


	31 March 2005	31 Dec 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Revenue	25,127	28,223


Profit/(Loss) before taxation	4,045	(589)


�
B2.	Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results (cont’d)





The Group recorded a lower revenue of RM25.127 million for the current quarter ended 31 March 2005 as compared to RM28.223 million achieved in the preceding quarter ended 31 December 2004.  


The profit before taxation for the current quarter ended 31 March 2005 comprises the following:


	RM’000	


Loss before taxation before exceptional gain	(1,248)	


Exceptional gain on disposal of property	5,293	


		


Profit before taxation after exceptional gain	4,045


		


	The loss from operations of RM1.248 million was attributable to the decline in turnover.


B3.	Prospects


	The Group’s core business is the distribution of electrical home appliances and sanitary wares and bathroom accessories. With the local market for electrical home appliances becoming more competitive, the Group has taken steps to diversify its product range as well as undertake new business activities to improve its earnings for the financial year ending 30 September 2005. The Group commenced the distribution of water filtration systems and related products during the current financial period.


B4.	Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee


Not applicable.


B5.	Taxation


Taxation comprises the following:


	Current	Financial


	quarter ended	period ended


	31 March 2005	31 March 2005


	RM’000	RM’000


Current tax expense		


   - current year	116	430


   - prior year	-  	-  


Deferred tax expense	(8)	(21)


�				


	108	409


				


�
B5.	Taxation (cont’d)


The Group’s effective tax rate is lower than the statutory tax rate due to the following:-


	Current	Financial


	quarter ended	period ended


	31 March 2005	31 March 2005


	RM’000	RM’000


Profit before taxation	4,045	3,456


				


Tax at the statutory income tax rate of 28%	1,133	968


Tax effects of expenses that are not deductible


 in determining taxable profit:


	Non-tax deductible expenses	173	317


Other deferred tax effects	309	720	


Other tax effects:


	Capital gain 	(1,482)	(1,482)


	SMIs which chargeable income qualifies


	 under the 20% tax rate 	(17)	(93)


					


Tax expense	116	430





Crystallisation of deferred tax liability


   on revaluation surplus of properties	(8)	(21)


					


Tax expense	108	409


				


B6.	Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties


There were no sale of unquoted investment during the current quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2005.


The gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment for the current quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2005 is RM5,305,000 and RM5,298,000 respectively.


B7.	Investment in Quoted Securities


There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities during the current quarter and financial year ended 31 March 2005.


B8.	Status of Corporate Proposal


The Group has not announced any corporate proposals, which have not been completed as at the date of this announcement.


�
B9.	Group Borrowings and Debt Securities


	The Group’s borrowings as at 31 March 2005 are as follows:


	Secured	Unsecured	Total


	RM‘000	RM‘000	RM‘000


Short Term


Repayable within 12 months


Bills Payable	-  	16,434	16,434


	=====	=====	=====


B10.	Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


During the financial period to-date, the Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments.  There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risks as at 19 May 2005, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement.


B11.	Changes in Material Litigation


There are no changes in material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date till 19 May 2005 being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement.


B12.	Dividend


No interim dividend was declared for the current quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2005.


B13.	Earnings per Share


	Basic loss per share


The basic earning per share for the current quarter and financial period 31 March 2005 is calculated by dividing the Group’s net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM3,347,000, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the current quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2005 of 85,845,000.


�
B13.	Earnings per Share (cont’d)


		Current quarter/


		financial period


		ended 31 March 2005


		‘000


Weighted average number of ordinary share


	Issued ordinary shares at beginning of the period		85,845


					


Weighted average number of ordinary shares		85,845


				


	Basic earning per share (sen)		3.90


				





Diluted loss per share


The diluted loss per share figures are not shown as the conversion price of warrants and exercise price of options under ESOS are higher than the Company’s share price at the balance sheet date.


B14.	Provision of Financial Assistance


The amount of financial assistance provided by the Company and its subsidiaries to its non wholly-owned subsidiaries pursuant to paragraph 8.23(1) of the Listing Requirements is as follows:-


	31 March 2005	30 Sept 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Company


  -	Corporate guarantees to financial


	 institutions for trade facilities granted	16,600	16,600


The above financial assistance does not have a material financial impact on the Group.


This announcement is dated 25 May 2005.
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